only to facilitate financial analysis.  Data in these columns do not present financial position, results
of operations, or cash flows in conformity with GAAP.  Neither is such data comparable to a
consolidation.  Interfund-type eliminations have not been made in the aggregation of this data.

3. ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A. Change in Accounting Principle

For the year ended December 31, 1999, the City has presented for the first time GPFS by fund
type and account group in accordance with GAAP.  In conjunction with this presentation, the City
has converted its governmental funds and expendable trust funds to the modified accrual basis
of accounting and its proprietary funds to the accrual basis of accounting.  This conversion
required that certain adjustments be recorded to the January 1, 1999 fund balances/retained
earnings as previously reported to reflect the prior years’ effect of adopting these new accounting
principles.  The restatements to the opening fund balances are as follows:

CITY OF HUBBARD
TRUMBULL COUNTY

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 1999

(Continued)

28

3. ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE - (Continued)

Balance as Restated
Previously Stated at Balance at

  Fund Type   December 31, 1998   Adjustments   January 1, 1999

General $468,187 $89,608 $557,795
Special Revenue 229,175 (84,858) 144,317
Debt Service 0 - - -   0
Capital Projects 25,574 - - -   25,574
Enterprise 4,546,466 915,155 5,461,621
Internal Service 249,609 (10,341) 239,268
Nonexpenable Trust 8,558 - - -   8,558
Agency 2,100 7,697 9,797

B. Deficit Fund Balance

The following fund had a deficit fund balance at December 31, 1999:
Deficit

  Fund Balance

Special Revenue Funds:
Cops Grant $758

The deficit fund balance in the COPS Grant special revenue fund is caused by accruing a
liability for wage benefit and pension obligations in accordance with GAAP.  This deficit will
be eliminated by intergovernmental revenues and other resources not recognized at
December 31.

This fund complied with Ohio state law, which does not permit a cash basis deficit at year
end.

4. EQUITY IN POOLED CASH AND INVESTMENTS

As of December 31, 1999 the City maintains a cash and investment pool used by all funds.  Each fund